



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NATHAN BRICK,)
)
Plaintiff Below-)
Appellant,) No. 311, 2020
)
v.) On Appeal From The Court of
) Chancery of the State of
THE RETROFIT SOURCE, LLC, TRS) Delaware, C.A. No.: 2020-0254-
HOLDCO, LLC and TRS) KSJM
MANAGEMENT, LLC,) **PUBLIC VERSION**
) **FILED DECEMBER 21, 2020**
Defendants Below-)
Appellees.)

APPELLEES' AMENDED ANSWERING BRIEF

MORRIS JAMES LLP

OF COUNSEL:

**ROBINSON, BRADSHAW, &
HINSON, P.A.**

Stephen M. Cox
202 East Main Street,
Suite 201
Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730
(803) 325-2910

P. Clarkson Collins, Jr. (#739)
K. Tyler O'Connell (#4514)
Kirsten A. Zeberkiewicz (#4573)
Damon B. Ferrara (#6658)
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 888-6800

*Attorneys for Defendants Below, Appellees
The Retrofit Sources, LLC, TRS Holdco,
LLC and TRS Management, LLC*

Dated: December 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. The Founding of Opco; Brick is Hired	9
B. Opco Becomes an “Importer of Record”; Brick Becomes COO.....	9
C. Kian Purchases a Controlling Stake in Opco	10
D. Brick’s Improper Customs Reporting Is Exposed	11
E. Kian Takes Action.....	12
F. Brick Seeks Advancement for Possible “Claims”	14
G. The Court of Chancery Denies Advancement; Brick Appeals.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY APPLIED THE GOVERNING PROVISIONS OF THE HOLDCO AGREEMENT TO UPHOLD THE BOARD’S EXERCISE OF ITS DISCRETION TO DENY ADVANCEMENT TO BRICK.	17
A. Question Presented.....	17
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	17
C. Merits of Argument	17
1. It Is Undisputed That the Advancement and Indemnification Rights Are Permissive, Not Mandatory, For Employees and Officers under the Holdco Agreement	18

2.	There Was No Genuine Dispute of Material Fact: Brick Carried Out the “Double-Invoicing” Scheme as An Opco Employee, Not as a Holdco Board Member	19
3.	Brick’s Argument that Section 11.1(b) of the Holdco Agreement Guarantees Him Advancement and Neutralizes the Controlling Provisions of Section 11.3 Is Meritless.....	22
4.	There is No Genuine Issue of Material Fact that Brick Was Not Acting in His Capacity as a Board Member.	25
5.	The Board Did Not “Impliedly Ratify” Brick’s Double-Invoicing Scheme	29
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT, BY THE BOARD’S ADOPTION OF THE JOINT RESOLUTION, THE COMPANIES PROPERLY EXERCISED THE COMPANIES’ DISCRETION TO DENY BRICK ADVANCEMENT.	31
A.	Question Presented	31
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	31
C.	Merits of the Argument	31
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT MAY AFFIRM ON THE UNREBUTTED EVIDENCE: BRICK’S ILLEGAL DOUBLE-INVOICING SCHEME WAS “EXCLUDED MISCONDUCT”	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	35
C.	Merits of Argument	35
1.	Brick Engaged in Excluded Misconduct	35

2.	Brick’s Attempt To Claim the Benefit of “Good Faith Reliance” Violates Delaware’s Canons of Contract Interpretation and Is Bereft of Factual Support.	36
3.	The Unrefuted Evidence Provided by Defendants Below is Admissible and Supports a Finding That Brick Engaged in Excluded Misconduct	40
IV.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT MAY AFFIRM FOR BRICK’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE THE SECURED UNDERTAKING THAT IS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO ADVANCEMENT	43
A.	Question Presented	43
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	43
C.	Merits of Argument	43
V.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT MAY AFFIRM ON THE BASIS THAT THERE IS NO PENDING OR THREATENED CLAIM AGAINST BRICK THAT TRIGGERS HIS RIGHT TO ADVANCEMENT.....	46
A.	Question Presented	46
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	46
C.	Merits of Argument	46
	CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AeroGlobal Capital Mgmt., LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	17
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	37
<i>Blankenship v. Alpha Appalachia Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 3408255 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2015).....	43
<i>Braga Investment & Advisory LLC v. Yenni Income Opportunities Fund I, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 3042236 (Del. Ch. Jun. 8, 2020)	29
<i>Branin v. Stein Roe Investment Counsel, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2961084 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	33
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	37
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006), opinion clarified, 2006 WL 1510759 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2006).....	44
<i>Charney v. Am. Apparel, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5313769 (Del. Ch. Dec. 11, 2015).....	28
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 148 A.3d 687 (TABLE), 2016 WL 5369484 (Del. 2016).....	3
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018)	29
<i>DCV Holdings v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005)	24

<i>Donohue v. Corning</i> , 949 A.2d 574 (Del. Ch. 2008)	47, 48
<i>Flamer v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 130 (2008).....	27, 40
<i>Marino v. Patriot Rail Co.</i> , 131 A.3d 325 (Del. Ch. 2016)	46
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012)	37
<i>In re Massey Energy Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2176479 (Del. Ch. May 30, 2011).....	37
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1988)	37
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Mkt. Ctr. Venture, LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 945 A.2d 594 (Del. 2008)	44
<i>Nevins v. Bryan</i> , 885 A.2d 233 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 884 A.2d 512 (Del. 2005)	29
<i>In re Osborn</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	24
<i>Pilot Point Owners Ass’n v. Bonk</i> , 2008 WL 401127 (Del. Ch. Feb. 13, 2008).....	32, 33
<i>Roca v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co.</i> , 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004)	27
<i>Thompson v. Williams Cos.</i> , 2007 WL 3326007 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2007)	44
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	28
<i>Wong v. USES Holding Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 1436594 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2016).....	43

Other Authorities

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(c)(i).....3
F.R.E. 1002 (Adv. Cmte. Notes).....41
Wright & Miller, 31 FED. PRACTICE & PROC. § 7184.....41
